Planmeca Intra PLANMECA
Spare Parts Manual

Publication part number 10006517
Released 18 January 2017

18.01.2017 08.03



Planmeca Intra PLANMECA

Bracket arm assembly....................i 4 Planmeca pursues a policy of continual product development.

Bracket arm assembly with new arm cover plugs..................... 5 3323#1%2;\{%% fﬁigrt |sbr|nad_e to produce up-to-date product
publication should not be regarded as an

Control panel........................ 6 infallible guide to current specifications. We reserve the right to

EXTeNSION arm................ 7 make changes without prior notice.

Extension arm w new arm coverplugs........................... 8 COPYRIGHT PLANMECA HELSINKI FINLAND 2017

Generatorassembly ... 9

Generator DOX...................oio 10

Tubehead....................... 11

Tube head support frame assembly.............................. 12

Other installation alternatives 13

Accessories for Delight operating light.................................... 14

Accessories for Delight S operating light.............................. 15

Accessories for LED operating light...................................... 16

Adjustable ceilingadapter..................................... 17

COIUMIN. e 18

Fixed controlpanel ... 19

Hook for remote control....................................... 20

Mobile Intra accessories. ... 21

Mounting accessories. ... 22

PM Intramobilebase.................................... 23

Single stud assembly.................... 24

Wall exposure switch......................................... 25

ProSensor 26

PrOSENSON ... 27

Planmeca Dixi 28

Dixi3 digital imaging system................................... 29

Planmeca Dixi sensor holderkit.............................. 30

PM Ethernetinterface....................................... 31

Spare parts sets for Planmeca sensor holders.................... 32

m
e |



Planmeca Intra PLANMECA
Planmeca Intra




Planmeca Intra EXTENSION ARM

Bracket Arm Assembly

| i

i 10002268 Arm cover plug i .
| i 10002264 Cover plug kit
I I

I I

I I

y B 10002234 Cover plug fastener

M4x8 DIN 913 % o
M3x4 DIN 914 * T 10002288 Limiting plate

i i
| @ 10002268 Arm cover plug i
|

i w 10002234 Cover plug fastener i
| N |

» 06525201 Plug

@ &~ 02523336 Lower joint pin, long
"t"/ﬁ\ M3x4 DIN 914
Q % M4x8 DIN 913
10010173 EMI snap-on ferrite MKCF-10-A5 06525201 Plug « ! X oo
10002288 Limiting plate

10023397 Planmeca Intra Arm cable kit K 06525234 Cover plate @ < o ABDIN 6799
(includes arm cable) ! R 1
T T Ty R N ! 10002234 Cover plug fastener !
i 00435163 Connector Molex 6471-061¢ \ ® 'y :
' 10006576 Connector Molex 5195-03 ¢, I i |
i ! 10002268 Arm cover plug !
| ) 06525192 Rubber damper O J
| ©10023232 Coverplugd16h20 ’ 10002264 Cover plug kit

¥ 10002234 Cover plug fastener

| |

| |

| |

| | .
i 10002268 Arm cover plug i 10002264 Cover plug kit
| |

| |

| |




Planmeca Intra EXTENSION ARM

Bracket Arm Assembly with new arm cover plugs, from serial no. IXRF67494

@ 10014716 Arm cover plug

M4x8 DIN 913 , % o
M3;(4 DIN 914 * T 10002288 Limiting plate

% 10014716 Arm cover plug
06601100 Bracket arm assembly \

Parts on page 10 are included
in this assembly.

» 06525201 Plug
&~ 02523336 Lower joint pin, long

M3x4 DIN 914

% M4x8 DIN 91
06525201 Plug o ®

"\ 06525234 Cover plate
10023397 Planmeca Intra Arm cable kit P @
(includes arm cable) i

________________________________________________

00435163 Connector Molex 6471-061<
10006576 Connector Molex 5195-03 ©

10010173 EMI snap-on ferrite MKCF-10-A5

A

2 10002288 Limiting plate
o AB8DIN 6799

d
& L@ 10014716 Arm cover plug

06525192 Rubber damper

Q©10023232 Cover plug d16 h20

@ 10014716 Arm cover plug




Planmeca Intra GENERATOR BOX

Control Panel

10006245 Control panel assembly 10005067 Control unit rubber foot &
P &
‘ D
10004981 Control unit back cover \7\
)
D
10005708 Display PCB 113-10-11 \ oY
30003439 Refurbished display PCB 10005708 % @
¢ D
A

10004980 Control unit front cover

7)

%@%@%%
iS)

%‘ PT 3x8 WN1451
2

10004659 Control panel membrane PT 3x6 WN1451

e coocoe
o cooooo
0 @}

10001193 Spiral cable

({7




Planmeca Intra

EXTENSION ARM

Extension Arm

<D

06825241 Stopper

10000699 Screw BN1206 6x10 &8

M6x16 1SO 7380 é
M6x16 DIN 7991 %

ﬁ o 00224006 Plug 10005146 Arm shaft

10002256 Locking plate

M5x10 DIN 912

% 10002234 Cover plug fastener

|

i %

i 10002268 Arm cover plug
|

|




Planmeca Intra EXTENSION ARM

Extension Arm with new arm cover plugs, from serial no. IXRF67494

10015853 Extension arm assembly 385
10015855 Extension arm assembly 535
10015852 Extension arm assembly 760
10015847 Extension arm assembly 835
10015854 Extension arm assembly 990
10015848 Extension arm assembly 1160

@ ?

10014716 Arm cover plug

o 00224006 Plug 10005146 Arm shaft
> © 00326260 Pin 5x14 DIN 6325 :
o
06525243 Plate / Qe _ |

10002256 Locking plate

M5x10 DIN 912

06825241 Stopper

Mex16 150 7380 ] ?’ﬁ 10014716 Arm cover plug

M6x16 DIN 7991 %




Planmeca Intra GENERATOR BOX

Generator assembly

06601005 Generator assembly 220-240V ~ i DIN 954 @%e!SO 7380 ULS Max6
06601004 Generator assembly 110-115V ~ 543 DIN 679%._
06601003 Generator assembly 100V ~

06525067 Bushing (long)

04.3DIN 6798 o« _
M4 DIN 934 &

06525112 Generator support piece @
06525068 Bushing (short) ¢
00001559 Ground washer

B8 ¢ O 04.3DIN6798
M4 DIN 934

P ) 06320054
72 Planet connector

® 0007401 Nut

8245 Grounding

adapter

10007299 Rear insulator

4.3 DIN 6798

M4 DIN 934 06525057 Frame

10009359 Generator PCB ® 06200006 Label LBL-Z-006B

113-10-17
30003440 Refurbished generator
PCB 230V 10009359

10010160 Generator PCB
113-10-17 100V~

30003442 Refurbished generator
PCB 100V 10010160

06320005 Main switch cable, brown
06320004 Main switch cable, blue

@ 10026808 Cat6 feed-through coupler FM692 (Black Box)

@ 00006049 Main switch

©) 10010224 Nut

M4x8 DIN 84 &

10019620 Voltage

selector 220-240V ~
selector 110-1 ~

10019619 Voltage

(0

@

(@

10018318 Grounding cable 10006553 Strain reliefer

E E 00001821 Fuse 8AT 220-240V~
00006319 Fuse 15AT 100-115V~

10006683 Power supply cable 110-115V~
10035616 Power supply cable 220-240V~




Planmeca Intra GENERATOR BOX

Generator Box

@
10006249 Generator housing assembly ®
10004977 Generator housing v
cover plate, big ‘\\:\\
10004978 Gen. housing v M4x6 1SO 7380 _
cover plate, small < 10002497 Base spring RN

06525097 Support plate  [o

10006253 Adapter assembly

06525060 Adjustment nut

e

10004976 Generator
housing

see next page

10002497 Base spring <
8 M4x6 ISO 7380

<& 10002497 Base spring
8 M4x6 1SO 7380




Planmeca Intra

TUBE HEAD

Tube Head

;¥ MB3x6 DIN 7991

06601304 Cover 10006263 Tube head assembly

M3x6 DIN 7991 & &

M3x6 DIN 7991 &

______________________________

|
|
06525335 Adjusting pin ¥/

|
10000433 Filter assembly |

10032496 PM Intra CPU 06525301 Collimator

I

I

I

I

|

I

i 30004633 Refurbished Intra
! CPU PCB 10032496

I

1 10032494 PM Intra software chi

i 06320001 Feedback cable

06001012 Round cone 30cm (12in.)

06001021 Rectangular collimator 43x33mm, B2-sensor, black
@ 06001016 Rectangular collimator 43x33mm, Film, white
10009351 Rectangular collimator 28x20mm, Film, white
10009352 Rectangular collimator 42x23mm, Film, white
10009353 Rectangular collimator 28x20mm, B0-sensor, black
10009354 Rectangular collimator 42x23mm, B1-sensor, black

06001023 Rectangular cone 35cm (14in.)

00007016 Cable tie holder
M4x8 DIN 7984

@ M4x8 DIN 7984

o 94 DIN 6798

10006265 Cone assembly

M4x20 DIN 7984 <

06525311 Front cover

11



Planmeca Intra EXTENSION ARM

Tube head support frame assembly 10004932 Base beam

@ 06525306 Stopper

10004947 Collar
10002717 Collar assembly
o 10002714friction piece

D . [ S 214/7:2405 DIN 2093

06525389 Spring washer 825/35 ©

o
o
o
o
(=]
D
©
(e}
Q
[72]
>
@
=
Q
N
a
s
(oY)
a
x
o
o

/

/

/

@© 00000696 Washer 825/35x0.5
Q 10005803 Label LBL-Z-041

Parts on this page are included in the A24 DIN 471 £

06601100 Bracket arm assembly with new arm

I
I
I
i 10034418 Plug, blended
I

cover plugs on page 9 i
:
I
I
I
i
I

M4x25 DIN 7991 t’\  M4x20 DIN 7984
= A 10010584 Grounding spring

@ 06525330 Adjustment ring

06825307 Support frame

M4x12 DIN 7991 g g g 8 M6x10DIN915

06525329 Scale bush @
06200003 Label LBL-Z-003 10011956 Cover plate

06525334 Stopper & @ M3x6 ISO 7380 8
06525333 Bearing 06525332 Plug (@)

©9
® M4 DIN 934

10010349 Grounding plate

o 04 DIN 6798
% M4x8 DIN 7984

12



Planmeca Intra PLANMECA
Other installation alternatives




Planmeca Intra CEILING MOUNTING

Accessories For Delight Operating Light

M4x6 DIN 912

06001015 Accessory set for Delight operating light

Méx12 DIN 7991 O M3.9x9.5 DIN 7981

i,

06525215 Mounting
bracket

10007276 Additional bushing

®
& M6x20 DIN 7984

10014814 Washer

@ 26.4/18 DIN 9021

00252338 Rotation limiter

06601117 Light arm assembly

10007646 Ceiling/Wall adapter cable, PM delight

i 10007676 Cable adapter kit
I

S

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

14



Planmeca Intra CEILING MOUNTING

Accessories For Delight S Operating Light

M4x6 DIN 912

06001015 Accessory set for Delight operating light

ASS@ M3.9x9.5 DIN 7981
M6x12 DIN 7991

T

06525215 Mounting
bracket

M6x20 DIN 7984
©6.4/18 DIN 9021

06601117 Light arm assembly

10014716 Arm cover plug

10007276 Additional bushing

10007646 Ceiling/Wall adapter cable, PM delight

15



Planmeca Intra CEILING MOUNTING

Accessories For LED Operating Light

M3 9x9.5
DIN 7981

10014716 Arm cover plug

CYOXr)

e % 10017798 Voltage cable
i 06.4/18 DIN 9021 °
| DIN 7984 Mex20 & N
i N
9
-

16



Planmeca Intra

CEILING MOUNTING

Adjustable Ceiling Adapter

00041603 Adjustable ceiling adapter assembly

§ 00327018 Expansion anchor

02820457 Adjustable adapter plate

(P

RIITJVVAVAVIAAIVIVIININNNDNY

o

3

®

28.4/17DIN 125 © \g
2

M8x50 DIN 571 A

= ©8.4/17 DIN 125

g M8x30 DIN 912

ASRA2UA3UAVAV232\8 008 ”Y

. o M8 DIN934
N
® V ®
L~

|
I
I
I
:
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
i
i M8x16 DIN 912 ay,
:
I
I
I
:
i
i 02820457 Adjustable adapter plate
I

|

I

I

I

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

06825076 Adjustment plate

06825064 Adapter plate

8 06525060 Adjustment nut

17



Planmeca Intra

CEILING MOUNTING

Column

>

06525109 Cover
(OPTIONAL!)

06525211 Shaft

06601118 Ceiling arm 880mm
06601123 Ceiling arm 1280mm

M8x10 DIN916 © |,

10029322 Extension arm cable, 12 m

06825064 Adapter plate

06001010 Ceiling mounting column assembly std 880mm
06001022 Ceiling mounting column assembly 1280mm

M8x70 DIN 912

= M8x10 DIN 916

<« 10010173 EMI snap-on ferrite MKCF-10-A5

10009514 Intra ceiling installation accessories

@ 00002324 Terminal block

M4x8 DIN 7984 & M4x8 DIN 7984

M3x16 DIN 912 g

@

06311308 Extension cable @
PCB 113-10-08

s 00001559 Contact washer M4
06525220 Insulating strip
© Msx12DIN914

£ M3.9x9.5 DIN 7981
)

06825213 Cover
ﬁ D
—o 00001721 Cable tie
10026808 Cat6 feed-

e

10005435 Covering
tape

06525217 Stopper @)

06525212 Bearing housing @

@ 10026808 Cat6 feed-through coupler FM962
through coupler FM962

<& 02200030 Tape fastener 06825076 Adjustment

@ 06525102 Adapter plate plug

00004631 Plug
ee

« M6x10 DIN 912

00224006 Cover plug

eyl dpdppipipipipipiippipiipipipeipusipepepeipip iyl |




Planmeca Intra

FIXED CONTROL PANEL

Fixed Control Panel

10006241 Fixed control panel

10005569 Fixed control unit base

10004530 Ball head screw ¢

06525220 Insulating strip &
06311308 Extension cable PCB 113-10-08 [%

M4x10 1ISO 7380 &
PT 3x6 WN 1451 &
o

10005708 Display PCB 113-10-11
30003439 Refurbished display PCB 10005708

PT 3x12 WN 1451 d"@

a
Po
10001562 Mounting spring
" e
2
2
b 2

10005180 Fixed control unit housing

&
® 4
@ M4x10 I1SO 7380

connection cable

&
M4x10 1ISO 7380

10007597 RJ-12 Cross

06320032 Telephone cable 12m

—————————————————————————————————————————————

&
&
- 0327035 Plastic
& insert
@
&

& 4x30 Aspa-screw




Planmeca Intra

HOOK FOR REMOTE CONTROL/DATA WALL SOCKET

Hook For Remote Control/Data Wall Socket

10006468 Hook for control panel

0327035 Plastic insert 6x30 &

10005057 Hook wall fixing spring
I

I
]
]
I
I
I
I
]
]
I
I
I
@9";&, |
I

A 4x30 Aspa-screw i
]

]

I

I

I

I

]

]

I

I

I

I

]

]

i P

PT 3x8 WN 1451

10005058 Control unit hook
wall fixing plate

10004979 Control unit hook

b see page 5

10007417 Sticker fastening set for
control panel holder

ey

06320032 Telephone cable 12m

e

00431057 Data wall socket

20



Planmeca Intra

MOUNTING ACCESSORIES

Mobile Intra accessories

10006560 Mobile Intra accessories

e

2244
05x14 DIN 6325 % % % % %
o9

25x18 DIN 6325

10002268 Arm cover plug
788080800 @ 10006257 Column plug
M6x16 DIN 912
[lelolololeloTe)
@6 DIN 125

g 00224006 Plug

sHcNcNcNcNcNcNcNcNcNcNS
IRIRIRINININIRIRIRIRIE B41TON 125 08,425 DIN 9021

M10x40 DIN 912

e
ﬂ ﬂ u
10 DIN 125
° M8x45 DIN 912 10002096 Intra arm grease

e

21



Planmeca Intra

MOUNTING ACCESSORIES

Mounting Accessories

| SINGLE STUD
10006362 Mounting accessories set i
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" | EE=ISl=
| . BEH
E 06525091 Drilling tool, Intra 9990 ! | MBx25 DIN 912
e g B ! :
M8x35 DIN 912 i ! ? ? ?
N o o o o 8x80 DIN 571 i i
1 08.4/17 DIN 125 ! | _M4x30DIN7981
|
06525097 Support plate K 00004806 Allen key 2.5mm i
|
N |
- B A [ ] 00327018 Expansion i
10006557 Cover plug Pg 11 n anchor i

06311308 Extension cable PCB 113-10-08

2\ 06525220 Insulating strip ]a| 10000250 Arc limiter
o K

00007445 PCB holder

RLCBSRE-4-01
é% 10000368 Arc limiter

00001721 Cable tie

Q

M4 DIN 934

N
// 10000169 Cover plate

3x6 WN1451 PT

@ ; ; 02200030 Tape fastener
00002324 Terminal block @ @

(@

]
]
]
:
]
]
]
i
]
]
]
i
]
]
]
i
@ & 10001342 Plug i
]
]
]
]
:
]
]
]
i
]
]
]
:
]
]
]
i
|

10009515 Intra single stud accessory set

10008015 Label LBL-Z-056

06311308 Extension
cable PCB 113-10-08

10029322 Extension arm cable, 12m




Planmeca Intra PM INTRA MOBILE BASE

PM Intra mobile base

10006257 Column plug O
. 00224006 Plug

(<
25x18 DIN 6325 Vg3 A
o3 DIN 912
25x14 DIN 6325 ¢ 08.4/25 10005957 Handle

10006272 Horizontal arm assembly 2 DIN 9021

08.4/17
_10002264 Cover plug kit DIN 125
10002234 Cover plug fastener -,

10002268 Arm cover plug Gy

i 10005963 Column
|

10005958 Generator back plate
10005964 Column holder
@10DIN125s N M | gJ W
M10x40 DIN 912 & v
@6 DIN 125

£) 10002268 Arm cover plug i

"+ 10002234 Cover plug fastener | 10002264 Cover plug kit
I
I

M6x16 DIN 912 <«

10006274 Wheel assembly, right

__________________________________________________________________________

10005961 Base plate

———e e T 5

10002234 Cover plug fastener .

______________________________________

¢

£) 10002268 Arm cover plug

10002268 Arm cover plug @’

|
|
|
%> 010 DIN 125 7 |
I
|
|

|

|

|

4 . |

il M10x40 DIN 912 7 * 10002234 Cover plug fastener i

02200133 Wheel () ﬂ 1 b . ]
ittt M10x40DIN912 8 ° -

= g10DIN 125

10002234 Cover plug fastener “ |

i ! o 10005965 Wheel spacer
i 10002268 Arm cover plug (P i 10006285 Wheel
I I

8 f M10x40 DIN 912
i% < 10010153 Front wheel adapter
° ® 310 DIN 125

M10 DIN 934 I M10x40 DIN 912

Sa’ ~
\)y 10006285 Wheel

]

|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
i
e M10 DIN 934 :
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
I




Planmeca Intra SINGLE STUD ASSEMBLY

Single Stud Assembly
06001013 Single stud assembly

I
I
\ |
10000624 Support oo !
0 © E
8 DIN 125 () |
] \\ | . |
06825087 Cover plate 5 |
M8x16 DIN 912 5 i
° |
Q |
0% 10016991 Plug plate o :
I
10004248 Adapter o !
06525094 Fastening pin N i
M8x20 DIN 913 % . e
00001559 Contact washer M4 3 \
MEx40DIN 912 ¥ M4x8 DIN 7984 & J 06825083 Single stud wall plate

<5
>:

&

s> & @ @ M4x81SO 7380
\ N |
© @\“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ @/1/ 10001613 Cover earthingcable 7~ 77T

o ©4.3DIN 6798
€ (00001559 Contact washer M4

06320015 Led-cable single stud 06525086 Base plate

o O

M4x8 DIN 7984 10029322 Extension Arm Cable, 12 m

06311308 Extension

cable PCB 113-10-08 [,
'\ / ‘ through coupler FM692
o 06825077 Single stud cover

10008015 Label LBL-Z-056

]
]
]
i
|
@ 10026808 Cat6 feed- |
]
i
]
]
]
i




Planmeca Intra WALL EXPOSURE SWITCH

Wall exposure switch

10008346 Wall exposure switch 10030466 Additional wall exposure switch

2]

10029415 Wall exposure switch 10030467 Exposure switch assembly

assembly

10007710 Wall exposure switch housing 10007710 Wall exposure switch housing

J

% 10007711 Cover label

J

25



Planmeca Intra PLANMECA
ProSensor




Planmeca Intra PROSENSOR

ProSensor

ProSensor control box, USB version, 2m cable
ProSensor control box, USB version, 5m cable

NOTE! Please order through Export department.

___________________________________________________

10026357 Planmeca ProSensor-Intra/ProX
10020485 ProSensor hanger Sync cable set

00140002 D-connector adapter,
9-pin female to 25-pin male

10015811 Docking plate

___________________________________________________

Prosensor control box, ethernet version S S ﬁé

NOTE! Please order through Export department. !

i i 10028218 Quart test phantom set for Cover with integrated ProSensor control box

| , PlanmecaProSensor -, NOTE! Please order through Export department.

i i 5 L i 10007916 Universal sensor sheaths (300 pcs)

i i . 10029866 Universal sensor sheaths medium (500pcs)
| 10015811 Docking plate | = | ﬁ

i b == | 10005068 Prosensor ethernet cable 10 m

i i """""""""""""""""""""" 3 L 3 10005069 Prosensor ethernet cable 15 m
___________________________________________________ | v, i e

LSSt g2 10002464 Cable Clip

J 10027515 Ethernet Cable 10 m CAT6
10027516 Ethernet Cable 15 m CAT6

10000950 Power cable 230 V 10017267 Power over ethernet adapter M
10014305 Power cable (US) X

10027484 Power Cable CCC Approved (China)

27



Planmeca Intra PLANMECA
Planmeca Dixi




Planmeca Intra PLANMECA DIXI

Dixi3 digital imaging system

10001254 Dixi3 PCI Image grabber PCB
10010565 CCD control box Dixi

06602120 Sensor hanger @
10010214 Planet grabber cable

@

10027515 Ethernet cable CAT6 UTP, 9.1m
10027516 Ethernet Cable CAT6 UTP, 15m

10004815 USB cable

10004814 Power supply V

29



Planmeca Intra PLANMECA DIXI

Planmeca Dixi sensor holder kit

10009880 Planmeca Dixi sensor holder kit V4, size 1
10009881 Planmeca Dixi sensor holder kit V4, size 2

Vertical sensor holder

Horizontal sensor holder

Bitewing bite piece

Periapical aiming arm

Endodontic aiming arm

Bitewing aiming arm

30



PLANMECA DIXI

Planmeca Intra

PM Ethernet interface

10007178 PM Ethernet interface

10007450 Cat5 Ethernet cable

10007179 Dixi Ethernet box

10004814 Power supply

31



Planmeca Intra PLANMECA DIXI

Spare-part sets for Planmeca sensor holders

10007914 Vertical sensor holder set V4, size 1 (10 pcs) 10007906 Periapical bite pi t (10
eriapical bite piece se cs
10007915 Vertical sensor holder set V4, size 2 (10 pcs) 1ap! tep! (10 pes)

10007910 Horizontal sensor holder set, size 1 (10 pcs) 10007908 Endodontic bite piece set (5+5 pcs)

10007912 Horizontal sensor holder set, size 2 (10 pcs)

—7 10007907 Bitewing bite piece set (10 pcs)

10007913 Aiming set (1 aiming ring, 2 aiming handles)

10007916 Sensor sheats (smooth, covers both sensor and holder, 300 pcs)

Alternative sensor sheats:
10006636 Sensor sheaths size 1 and 0, tight fit (300pcs/pkg)

32



Planmeca Oy | Asentajankatu 6 | 00880 Helsinki | Finland

tel. +358 20 7795 500 | fax +358 20 7795 555 | sales@planmeca.com | www.planmeca.com

D Oy’ Environmen o
‘agement System

FLANE]
Man:

PLANMED Oys
Quality System

1SO 14001

‘acknowledged
al standards

fulfls the highest acknowledged
international standards




